– H Shares of RMB1.00 each 242,000 242,000 242,000 242,000

913,839 913,839 913,839 913,839

NANJING PANDA ELECTRONICS COMPANY LIMITED
44 INTERIM REPORT 2015

15.	 Bank and other borrowings

30 June 2015 31 December 2014
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Short term bank loans 40,000 30,000
Other short term loans 40,000 –
Bills payable, secured 145,362 83,633

225,362 113,633

Bills payable were secured by restricted bank deposits (see note 13).

Other short term loans represented the loans borrowed from a fellow subsidiary of the company, being a financial institution
in the PRC.

16.	 Trade payables

The following is an ageing analysis of trade payables:

30 June 2015 31 December 2014
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 914,359 697,256
1 to 2 years 44,389 33,570
2 to 3 years 1,939 9,980
Over 3 years 19,949 31,247

980,636 772,053

17.	 Business combination under common control

Details of adjustments for common control combination of Shenzhen Jingwah (see note 2) on the Group’s results for the six
month ended 30 June 2014 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Shenzhen
Jingwah Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 1,151,055 401,338 – 1,552,393

Profit before taxation 91,281 42,828 (12,288) 121,821
Income tax expense (5,270) (7,282) – (12,552)

Profit for the period 86,011 35,546 (12,288) 109,269

Earnings per share (RMB cents)
  – Basic and diluted 9.31 1.41 (1.34) 9.38

INTER IM REPORT 2015
NANJING PANDA ELECTRONICS COMPANY LIMITED

45

17.	 Business combination under common control (Continued)

Note:

The above adjustments mainly represent the deemed disposal of the Company’s existing 38.03% equity interests held in Shenzhen
Jingwah. No other significant adjustments were made to the net profit of any entities of the Group as a result of the common control
combination to achieve consistency of accounting policies.

18.	 Contingent liabilities

The Group had the following contingent liabilities:

30 June 2015 31 December 2014
(unaudited) (audited)

[…]

Bills payable 83,633,487.09 83,633,487.09

Accounts payable 772,053,064.98 772,053,064.98

Dividend Payable 3,489,019.43 3,489,019.43

Interest payable

Other payables 133,901,591.99 133,901,591.99

4.	 Market risks

Market risks refer to the risks of changes in fair value or future cash flows of financial instrument due to changes in their
market prices. Market risks include interest rate risks, foreign exchange rate risks and other price risks.

(1)	 Interest rate risks

The company has no long term liabilities that are charged at floating rates, therefore the company currently faces to
no risk of interest rate.

(2)	 Exchange rate risks

Exchanges rate risks that the company faces are primarily related to the company’s operating activities.

The table below is the sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risks, it reflects that, assuming other variables are
invariant, to what extent will total profit and shareholders’ equity be affected when exchange rate against US dollar
and JPY changes in a reasonable and probable way.

January-June 2015

Items

Dollar exchange
rate increase/

(decrease)

Total profit
increase/
(decrease)

Shareholders’
equity Increase/

(decrease)

Depreciation of RMB against US dollars 5% 881,316.20 881,316.20
Appreciation of RMB against US dollars 5% -881,316.20 -881,316.20
Depreciation of RMB against JPY 5% 3,240,873.30 3,240,873.30
Appreciation of RMB against JPY 5% -3,240,873.30 -3,240,873.30

NANJING PANDA ELECTRONICS COMPANY LIMITED
122 INTERIM REPORT 2015

January-June 2014

Items

Dollar exchange
rate increase/

(decrease)

Total profit
increase/

(decrease)

Shareholders’
equity Increase/

(decrease)

Depreciation of RMB against US dollars 5% 6,265,908.85 6,265,908.85
Appreciation of RMB against US dollars 5% -6,265,908.85 -6,265,908.85
Depreciation of RMB against JPY 5% -944,476.54 -944,476.54
Appreciation of RMB against JPY 5% 944,476.54 944,476.54

(3)	 Price risks for investments in equity instruments

Price risks for investments in equity instruments refer to the risks of decrease in fair value prices of equity securities
due to changes of stock index levels or prices of other individual securities.

Since the company holds no equity security investments, the company exposes to no price risks for investments in
equity instruments.

5.	 Capital management

The primary objective of capital management is to ensure the company’s sustainable operation, as well as to ensure that the
company sustains a healthy capital ratio, so that businesses can be developed and shareholder value can be maximized.